

No. 18-266

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DUTRA GROUP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

PRESTON EASLEY  
LAW OFFICES OF  
PRESTON EASLEY APC  
2500 Via Cabrillo Marina  
Suite 106  
San Pedro, CA 90721  
(310) 832-5315

February 21, 2019

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS  
LILLIAN V. SMITH  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Types Of Actions Available For Injured Crewmembers Under General Maritime Law And The Jones Act .....	2
B. <i>Miles</i> And <i>Townsend</i> Addressed Reme- dies Available For The Injury Or Death Of A Crewmember.....	5
1. <i>Miles</i> clarified the compensatory damages available in wrongful-death cases .....	5
2. <i>Townsend</i> addressed punitive dam- ages available under general mari- time causes of action pre-dating the Jones Act .....	9
C. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES MAY BE AWARDED FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY TO FURNISH A SEAWORTHY VESSEL.....	16
A. <i>Townsend</i> Supplies The Controlling Principles .....	16
1, The unseaworthiness cause of action was well-established when Congress passed the Jones Act .....	17

2. Under <i>Townsend</i> , the Jones Act does not preclude the pre-existing punitive-damages remedy .....	20
B. Petitioner’s Efforts To Distinguish <i>Townsend</i> Fail .....	21
1. <i>Townsend</i> rejects limiting pre-existing general maritime remedies based on overlap among the Jones Act and general maritime law claims .....	22
2. The evolution of the unseaworthiness liability standard does not undermine the availability of the punitive-damages remedy .....	23
3. Congress enacted the Jones Act against a judicial acceptance of punitive damages in unseaworthiness actions .....	25
C. <i>Miles</i> Addressed The Remedy For A Newly Created Cause Of Action And Does Not Apply To Remedies And Claims That Pre-Dated The Jones Act .....	30
II. IN ANY EVENT, THE JONES ACT PERMITS PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	32
A. The Jones Act And FELA Permit Punitive Damages .....	32
1. FELA’s text authorizes recovery of “damages” without limitation .....	33
2. Pre-FELA common law permitted punitive damages .....	34

B. Petitioner Fails To Show That Punitive Damages Are Precluded Under Either FELA Or The Jones Act.....	36
1. No decision of this Court makes punitive damages unavailable under FELA.....	37
2. The lower-court decisions on which petitioner relies are in error .....	38
III. DISALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES WOULD CONTRAVENE CENTURIES OF FEDERAL POLICY .....	43
A. Punitive Damages Promote Important Maritime Policies .....	43
B. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Unsound .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American R.R. Co. of Porto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913) .....	38
<i>Anderson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. BC116926, 1999 WL 34868593 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 1999) .....	46
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	34
<i>Boston Mfg. Co. v. Fiske</i> , 3 F. Cas. 957 (C.C.D. Mass. 1820) (No. 1,681) .....	17
<i>Calcaterra v. Iovaldi</i> , 100 S.W. 675 (Mo. Ct. App. 1906) .....	42
<i>Calo v. Ocean Ships, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922) .....	19, 20
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	2
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	5, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932) .....	5, 23
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852) .....	17
<i>Dixon v. The Cyrus</i> , 7 F. Cas. 755 (D. Pa. 1789) (No. 3,930) .....	3, 18
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998) .....	39

<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	3, 15, 20, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 511 (1949) .....	3
<i>Figueroa v. Campbell Indus.</i> , 45 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963) .....	5, 23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	34
<i>Grunenthal v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 156 (1968) .....	5, 39
<i>Gulf, Colo. &amp; S. Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913) .....	38
<i>Halverson v. Nisen</i> , 11 F. Cas. 310 (D. Cal. 1876) (No. 5,970).....	18
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823) (No. 6,047).....	2, 44
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	36
<i>Kemezy v. Peters</i> , 79 F.3d 33 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	43, 46, 47
<i>Koehler v. United States</i> , 200 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1953).....	40
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971).....	39
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	17, 35

<i>Lachtimacker v. Jacksonville Towing &amp; Wrecking Co.</i> , 181 F. 276 (C.C.S.D. Fla.), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 F. 987 (5th Cir. 1910).....	29
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944) .....	3, 19
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958) .....	5, 21, 26
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> , 853 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 644 (2018) .....	40
<i>McGuire v. The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856) (No. 8,815).....	17, 44
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913) .....	7, 8, 28, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1876) .....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960) .....	4, 25
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	31
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	5, 6, 7, 31, 44
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003) .....	35

<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001).....	31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	30
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	43
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) .....	38
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924) .....	4
<i>Philadelphia, W. &amp; B. R.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859) .....	35
<i>Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. Holmes</i> , 202 U.S. 438 (1906) .....	35
<i>Sea-Land Servs., Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974) .....	6
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915) .....	37
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	34
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) .....	37-38, 40
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Swearingen</i> , 196 U.S. 51 (1904) .....	35
<i>The A. Heaton</i> , 43 F. 592 (C.C.D. Mass. 1890) .....	28
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818) .....	17

<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936) .....	19, 21
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889) .....	27
<i>The Edith Godden</i> , 23 F. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 1885).....	19
<i>The Noddleburn</i> , 28 F. 855 (D. Or. 1886), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F. 142 (C.C.D. Or. 1887) .....	27, 28
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28
<i>The Rolph</i> :	
293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 F. 52 (9th Cir. 1924).....	25, 26, 27
299 F. 52 (9th Cir. 1924) .....	26, 27
<i>The Sea Gull</i> , 21 F. Cas. 909 (C.C.D. Md. 1865) (No. 12,578).....	32
<i>The Troop</i> :	
118 F. 769 (D. Wash. 1902), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F. 856 (9th Cir. 1904).....	27
128 F. 856 (9th Cir. 1904) .....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	36
<i>Vaughn v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>Vella v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	3
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951) .....	25
<i>Wildman v. Burlington N.R.R. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949) .....	35

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	3
An Act Relating to the liability of common carriers by railroad for their employees in certain cases, ch. 149, § 1, 35 Stat. 65, 65 (1908) .....	33
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-59 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	5, 33, 37
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	<i>passim</i>
Lord Campbell's Act, 9 & 10 Vict. ch. 93 (1846) ...	7, 42
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988.....	4
§ 33, 41 Stat. 1007 (codified as amended at 46 U.S.C. § 30104) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	34

## OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1891) .....	33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	33
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975).....	24
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>New Light on Punitive Damages</i> , REGULATION 33 (Sept./Oct. 1986) .....	46, 47

Susan Lee, <i>Cruise Industry Liens Against the U.S. Penalty Wage Act</i> , 31 TUL. MAR. L.J. 141 (2006) .....	46
Virginia A. McDaniel, <i>Recognizing Modern Maintenance and Cure as an Admiralty Right</i> , 14 Fordham Int'l L.J. 669 (1991) .....	25
Andrew B. Nick, <i>Market Share Liability &amp; Punitive Damages: The Case for Evolution in Tort Law</i> , 42 COLUM. J.L. SOC. PROBS. 225 (2008).....	48
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997) .....	41, 45
Michael Rustad, <i>In Defense of Punitive Damages in Products Liability: Testing Tort Anecdotes with Empirical Data</i> , 78 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1992) .....	48
2 THEODORE SEDGWICK, A TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES (1912).....	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informing America: Risk, Disclosure, and the First Amendment</i> , 20 F.S.U. L. Rev. 653 (1993) .....	48-49
JABEZ G. SUTHERLAND, THE LAW OF DAMAGES (4th ed. 1916):	
Vol. 2 .....	17
Vol. 5 .....	40, 42
J. Hoult Verkerke, Note, <i>Compensating Victims of Preferential Employment Discrimination Remedies</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 1479 (1989) .....	49
